

No. 20-5923
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DON FLORES,
Petitioner,

VS.

TEXAS,
The State.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Capital Case

Gretchen Sims Sween*
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557.5779 (telephone)
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

** Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.	1
II. The State’s View of the Merits Is Divorced from the Science That Exposes the Inherent Unreliability of “Investigative Hypnosis.”	6
III. The Trial Record Is Devoid of Competent Evidence Supporting the Conviction Beyond the Hypnotized Witness’s Testimony.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	6
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	15
<i>Ex parte Flores</i> , 2016 WL 3141662 (Tex. Crim. App. May 27, 2016)	3
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. __ (2019)	15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	6
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	1, 4, 5, 8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 902 A.2d 1212 (N.J. 2006)	4
<i>Zani v. State</i> , 758 S.W.2d 233 (1988)	4, 5
Statutes	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	2, 3, 4
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073	1, 2, 5
